



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9590 of 2024**

Deep Chandra Patel @ Deepu  
.....Appellant(s)  
Versus  
State of U.P. and Another  
.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Atul Srivastava, Mohd. Farooq, Satish Sharma  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Pramod Kumar Singh

---

**Court No. - 87**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. List revised.
2. None appears on behalf of opposite party no. 2.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant is present.
4. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the present bail is his third bail application. Earlier, a direction was issued by this Court in Criminal Appeal No. 405 of 2024 vide order dated 23.02.2024 to decide the trial expeditiously, but despite the said direction, the trial is still pending. Hence, prayer has been made for grant of bail to the appellant.
5. Considering the aforesaid submission and the earlier direction of this Court, let a fresh status report be called from the court concerned explaining the reasons as to why the trial has not yet been concluded despite the direction of this Court.
6. List this case on 19.11.2025.

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**

**October 14, 2025**  
Sumaira