



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9590 of 2024

Deep Chandra Patel @ Deepu

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Atul Srivastava, Mohd. Farooq, Satish Sharma

Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Pramod Kumar Singh

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Learned counsel for applicant and learned AGA for the State are present.
2. Before passing any order on the application, it will be expedient to seek the current status of the case from the court through concerned District and Sessions Judge.
3. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to concerned District and Sessions Judge for the current status of the case.
4. List this case on 19.1.2026.

December 9, 2025

Ujjawal

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)